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Rule 17.4(d)(2) of the Alabama Rules of Criminal Procedure superseded section 12-21-246(c)(1) of the Code of Alabama.  A subpoena served at a witness’s residence must be left with a person of suitable age and discretion living there. 





Dear Mr. Barber:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





	Is section 12-21-246(c)(1) of the Code of Alabama or Rule 17.4(d)(2) of the Alabama Rules of Criminal Procedure controlling, re�garding service of a subpoena at the witness’s residence?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





	Section 12-21-246(c)(1) of the Code of Alabama merely provides that service of a subpoena may be made “by leaving a copy at the place of residence of the witness.”  Ala. Code § 12-21-246(c)(1) (1995).  Rule 17.4(d)(2) of the Alabama Rules of Criminal Procedure, however, re�quires that the subpoena be left “with some person of suitable age and discretion residing therein.”  Ala. R. Crim. P. 17.4(d)(2). 





	The authority of the Supreme Court of Alabama to promulgate rules is set forth in section 6.11 of amendment 328 of the Constitution of Ala�bama as follows:





	The supreme court shall make and promul�gate rules governing the administration of all courts and rules governing practice and proce�dure in all courts; provided, however, that such rules shall not abridge, enlarge or modify the substantive right of any party nor affect the ju�risdiction of circuit and district courts or venue of actions therein. . . .  These rules may be changed by a general act of statewide applica�tion.





Ala. Const. amend. 328, § 6.11.  Further recognition of the Court’s au�thority to adopt rules governing criminal procedure is set forth in section 12-1-1 of the Code of Alabama, which states that “[a]ny provisions of this title regulating procedure shall apply only if the procedure is not gov�erned by the Alabama Rules of Civil Procedure, the Alabama Rules of Appellate Procedure or any other rule of practice and procedure as may be adopted by the Supreme Court of Alabama.”  Ala. Code § 12-1-1 (1995).





	The Alabama Rules of Criminal Procedure became effective on January 1, 1991.  They were “intended to make uniform the practice and procedure for the conduct of criminal proceedings in all Alabama courts . . . .”  Ala. R. Crim. P. 1.1 Committee Comments.  Therefore, Rule 17.4(d)(2) superseded section 12-21-246(c)(1).








CONCLUSION





	Rule 17.4(d)(2) of the Alabama Rules of Criminal Procedure superseded section 12-21-246(c)(1) of the Code of Alabama.  A subpoena served at a witness’s residence must be left with a person there.





	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.





Sincerely,





RICHARD F. ALLEN


Acting Attorney General


By:











CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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